

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
TEXACO, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, ET AL.

---

SHELL OIL COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, ET AL.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN THORNE  
PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.  
*Verizon Communications  
1515 North Court House  
Road  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 351-3900*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION OF VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.  
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Antitrust Rules Should Protect Output-Expanding Co- operation Even Among Firms That Might Otherwise Compete .....	3
II. Under <i>BMI</i> , <i>NCAA</i> , and <i>Northwest Wholesale Station-         ers</i> , Restraints Associated With Legitimate Cooperative Arrangements Are Not Subject To <i>Per Se</i> Condemna- tion .....	10
III. Experience Has Confirmed That The Cost Of Applying <i>Per Se</i> Rules To Restraints Ancillary To Output- Expanding Cooperative Arrangements Would Exceed The Benefits .....	15
IV. Restraints That Plausibly Could Contribute To The Success Of A Legitimate, Output-Expanding Coopera- tive Arrangement Should Be Evaluated Under A Prop- erly Structured Rule Of Reason .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Applications of SBC Communications, Inc. &amp; BellSouth Corp.</i> , 15 FCCR 25,459 (2000) .....	25
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	11, 17
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	10, 18
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	7, 14
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	11, 18, 28
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	18
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	14, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	12, 14, 15
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 9298 (FTC), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/polygramopinion.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/polygramopinion.pdf</a> , (2003), aff'd, 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7, 21, 22
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Request of MCI Communications Corp. &amp; British Telecommunications PLC</i> , 9 FCCR 3960 (1994) . . . . .	25
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	2, 7, 9, 16, 22
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) . . . . .	11
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices Of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) . . . . .	25
<b><u>Statute:</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 18a . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Miscellaneous:</u></b>	
<i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/04/ftcdojguidelines.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/04/ftcdojguidelines.pdf</a> . . .	16
<i>Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> , <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/guidelines/0558.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/guidelines/0558.htm</a> . . . . .	22, 23
PHILLIP E. AREEDA, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (1986) . . . . .	18
7 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (2d ed. 2003) . . . . .	1, 21
ROBERT H. BORK, <i>THE ANTITRUST PARADOX</i> (1978) . . . . .	6
Howard Chang, David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Some Economic Principles For Guiding Antitrust Policy Towards Joint Ventures</i> , 1998 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 223 . . . . .	4, 5, 17, 26
Ronald H. Coase, <i>The Nature of the Firm</i> , in RONALD H. COASE, <i>THE FIRM, THE MARKET, AND THE LAW</i> (1990) . . . . .	4
Edward Correia, <i>Joint Ventures: Issues in Enforcement Policy</i> , 66 ANTITRUST L.J. 737 (1998) . . . . .	17
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits Of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) . . . . .	17, 18, 21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David S. Evans & A. Jorge Padilla, <i>Designing Antitrust Rules for Assessing Unilateral Practices: A Neo-Chicago Approach</i> , 72 U. CHI. L. REV. 73 (2005) .....	19
1 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ANTICIPATING THE 21ST CENTURY: COMPETITION POLICY IN THE NEW HIGH-TECH, GLOBAL MARKETPLACE (May 1996) ....	16
11 HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2005) .....	6, 7, 21
13 HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2005) .....	5, 18
William Kolasky & Richard Elliott, <i>The Federal Trade Commission’s Three Tenors Decision: “Qual Due Fiori a Un Solo Stello,”</i> ANTITRUST, Spring 2004 .....	28
